National Interagency Coordination Center
Incident Management Situation Report
Monday, May 5 2008 — 0530 MDT
National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (43 new fires)
New large fires: 1
Large fires contained: 1

Uncontained large fires:

Area Command Teams committed:
NIMOs committed:

Type 1 IMTs committed:

Type 2 IMTs committed:

Fire Use Teams committed: 0
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **
Link to Geographic Area daily reports.
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Southwest Area (PL 3)
New fires:

New large fires:
Uncontained large fires:
Type 1 IMTs committed:
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Trigo, Cibola NF. IMT 1 (Whitney). Eleven miles east of Belen, NM. Hardwood litter. Smoldering with single tree
torching. Observatory and communication infrastructure threatened.

South Tularosa, Mescalero Agency, BIA. IMT 1 (VanBruggen). Four miles southeast of Mescalero, NM. Mixed
conifer. Creeping, smoldering and short-range spotting. Structures threatened.

Size Pers

. . . % Est | Totl .| Strc $$ Origin
Chge
Incident Name St Unit Size g Chge | Crw | Eng | Heli Lost cTD own

CTN Ctn Pers

24 Hrs 24 Hrs
Trigo NM | CIF 13,680 0 50 UNK 809 166 22 34 5 80 8.2M FS
South Tularosa NM | MEA 3,860 660 45 UNK 468 153 12 18 3 0 796K BIA

Southern Area (PL 2)
New fires: 20
New large fires:

Uncontained large fires:
Type 2 IMTs committed:
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Texas Winter Fires 2008, Texas Forest Service. IMT 2 (Hannemann). IMT managing the Huckabee fire. IMT is
supporting fires throughout western Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative total.

Huckabee, Texas Forest Service. Thirty-two miles southeast of Fort Stockton, TX. Grass and brush. Creeping
and smoldering.




Tyler, Florida DOF. Seven miles west of Newberry, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity.
Willow Pond, Florida DOF. Three miles east of Hernando, FL. Short marshy grass. Minimal fire behavior.
Myakka Cut, Florida DOF. Five miles north of Clewiston, FL. Tall grass. Moderate rates of spread.

Grassy Island, Florida DOF. Three miles north of Clewiston, FL. Tall grass. Moderate rates of spread.

Size Pers
. , . % Est | Totl | Chge .| Strc $$ | Origin
Chge
Incident Name St | Unit | Size g ctn | cm Pers o4 Crw | Eng | Heli Lost e | own
24 Hrs
Hrs
ggégs Winter Fires | +v | 1xs | 15117 | 0 NR | UNK | 204 | 21 o | 13| o 4 |365M| PRI
Huckabee TX | TXS | 98,200 | 1,500 | 75 UNK | 114 -12 4 11 0 1 NR ST
Tyler FL | FLS | 900 0 NR | UNK 20 21 0 7 0 0 NR ST
Willow Pond FL | FLS | 861 0 80 | UNK 5 -3 0 4 0 0 NR ST
* Grassy Island FL | FLS 350 50 5/8 1 0 1 0 0 2K ST
Myakka Cut FL | FLS | 300 0 50 | UNK 1 1 0 1 0 0 NR ST
Southern California Area (PL 1)
New fires: 0
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0
' P
Size % Est Totl ers Strc $$ Origin

i i i Chge i
Incident Name | St Unit Size g CTN cn Pers Chge | Crw | Eng | Heli

24 Hrs 24 Hrs Lost CTD Oown

Apache CA | BDF 784 0 100 - 328 -407 8 1 4 0 2.65M FS

BDF - San Bernardino NF

Predictive Services Discussion: The Southwest will a chance of thunderstorms today over portions of eastern
Arizona and New Mexico along with gusty winds over southeast Arizona. Southern California will see onshore
flow today with mild temperatures and moderate humidity along with a slight chance of thunderstorms over the
mountains. Much of the Southeast will have low humidity today, especially over Florida and Georgia.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.
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http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp sixminutes.php
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Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

FIRES 0
Alaska

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Northwest

ACRES 0

FIRES 5 2 7
Northern California

ACRES 8 0 8

FIRES 0
Southern California

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Northern Rockies

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Eastern Great Basin

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Western Great Basin

ACRES 0

FIRES 3 2 6
Southwest

ACRES 1 3 4

FIRES 0
Rocky Mountain

ACRES 0

FIRES 10 10
Eastern Area

ACRES 29 29

FIRES 17 3 20
Southern Area

ACRES 446 121 567

FIRES 35 7 43
TOTAL

ACRES 484 124 608




Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

FIRES 1 33 34
Alaska :

ACRES 206 132 338

FIRES 18 6 4 30 13 71
Northwest

ACRES 135 0 1,398 162 4 1,699

FIRES 2 1 64 38 105
Northern California :

ACRES 1 0 3,247 27 3,275

FIRES 6 21 2 579 47 655
Southern California :

ACRES 0 87 0 1,441 746 2,274

FIRES 248 1 6 35 30 320
Northern Rockies :

ACRES 5,884 64 3,637 6,719 272 16,576

FIRES 3 7 1 3 13 1 28
Eastern Great Basin ‘

ACRES 266 38 492 5 4,035 2 4,838

FIRES 2 17 5 12 3 39
Western Great Basin

ACRES 3 18 1 1,040 0 1,062

FIRES 177 50 3 28 273 123 654
Southwest ‘

ACRES 2,049 13,490 24 526/ 208,999 21,612 246,700

FIRES 92 6 17 1 146 10 272
Rocky Mountain

ACRES 719 302 1,921 0 57,852 3 60,797

FIRES 147 2 7 4,552 106 4,814
Eastern Area ‘

ACRES 373 1 204 33,552 482 34,612

FIRES 776 148 20 12,275 262 13,481
Southern Area :

ACRES 51,254 11,442 409 875,194 18,757, 957,056

FIRES 1,469 111 183 65 18,012 633 20,473
TOTAL ‘

ACRES 60,683 14,206 18,915 1,1451,192,373 41,905|1,329,227

Ten Year Average Fires 25,892
Ten Year Average Acres 753,353

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***




Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

FIRES 0
Alaska

ACRES 0

FIRES 2 2
Northwest

ACRES 60 60

FIRES 0 0
Northern California

ACRES 29 29

FIRES 0
Southern California

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Northern Rockies

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Eastern Great Basin

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Western Great Basin

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Southwest

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Rocky Mountain

ACRES 0

FIRES 2 1 2 5
Eastern Area

ACRES 138 44 0 182

FIRES 1 1 2
Southern Area

ACRES 1,000 4,000 5,000

FIRES 2 1 1 5 9
TOTAL

ACRES 138 1,000 44 4,089 5,271




AREA

Alaska

Northwest

Northern California

Southern California

Northern Rockies

Eastern Great Basin

Western Great Basin

Southwest

Rocky Mountain

Eastern Area

Southern Area

TOTAL

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

BIA

554
25

415

100

170

12

1,378
17

1,933
24

28,724
24

14,821
111

48,095

BLM

22

2,533
14

113

118
14

2,165
15

2,016

30
10

14,286
20

824

99

22,085

FWS

1,600

14,108

137
17

5,061

346

280
59

8,493
82

6,898
88

49,318
266

86,246

NPS

1,076

219

487
20

157
14

4,434
10

740
64

49,336
128

56,455

ST/OT

778

20

3,243
658

42,737
303

183,413
987

230,171

USFS

62

9,253
83

4,486
118

3,085
64

6,455
21

2,437
1

225
116

34,472
96

27,701
55

6,732
813

829,168
1,429

924,014

TOTAL
0

0
91

13,940
135

19,128
126

4,416
101

14,000
52

6,234
23

260
145

50,573
226

46,628
829

85,831
1,292

1,126,056
3,020

1,367,066

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT | USFS | TOTAL

FIRES 0
Alaska

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Northwest

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Northern California

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Southern California

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Northern Rockies

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Eastern Great Basin

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Western Great Basin

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Southwest

ACRES 0

FIRES 1 1
Rocky Mountain

ACRES 128 128

FIRES 2
Eastern Area

ACRES 1

FIRES 1 1
Southern Area

ACRES 70 70

FIRES 1 1 4
TOTAL

ACRES 128 70 199

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***




PROVINCES

British Columbia
Yukon Territory
Alberta
Northwest Territory
Saskatchewan
Manitoba
Ontario

Quebec
Newfoundland
New Brunswick
Nova Scotia

Prince Edward Island

National Parks
Total

Canada Fires and Hectares

112
17
100
0
23
17
25
21
0
13
0

0

5

FIRES HECTARES

YESTERDAY | YESTERDAY | YEAR-to-DATE

41 98

0 0

28 0

0 0

17 227

4 225

4 14

11 0

0 0

13 15

0 0

0 0

0 0

118 579

*** Table updated weekly. ***
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** National Interagency Coordination Center ***

HECTARES
YEAR-t0o-DATE

624

0

87

0

929
1,806
53

54

15

3,569



