

National Interagency Coordination Center
Incident Management Situation Report
Monday, May 5 2008 – 0530 MDT
National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (43 new fires)
New large fires:	1 (*)
Large fires contained:	1
Uncontained large fires:	7
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	2
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1
Fire Use Teams committed:	0

** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

[Link](#) to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southwest Area (PL 3)

New fires:	6
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	2
Type 1 IMTs committed:	2

Trigo, Cibola NF. IMT 1 (Whitney). Eleven miles east of Belen, NM. Hardwood litter. Smoldering with single tree torching. Observatory and communication infrastructure threatened.

South Tularosa, Mescalero Agency, BIA. IMT 1 (VanBruggen). Four miles southeast of Mescalero, NM. Mixed conifer. Creeping, smoldering and short-range spotting. Structures threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Trigo	NM	CIF	13,680	0	50	UNK	809	166	22	34	5	80	8.2M	FS
South Tularosa	NM	MEA	3,860	660	45	UNK	468	153	12	18	3	0	796K	BIA

Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:	20
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	5
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Texas Winter Fires 2008, Texas Forest Service. IMT 2 (Hannemann). IMT managing the Huckabee fire. IMT is supporting fires throughout western Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative total.

Huckabee, Texas Forest Service. Thirty-two miles southeast of Fort Stockton, TX. Grass and brush. Creeping and smoldering.

Tyler, Florida DOF. Seven miles west of Newberry, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity.

Willow Pond, Florida DOF. Three miles east of Hernando, FL. Short marshy grass. Minimal fire behavior.

Myakka Cut, Florida DOF. Five miles north of Clewiston, FL. Tall grass. Moderate rates of spread.

Grassy Island, Florida DOF. Three miles north of Clewiston, FL. Tall grass. Moderate rates of spread.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Texas Winter Fires 2008	TX	TXS	15,117	0	NR	UNK	294	21	0	13	0	4	36.5M	PRI
Huckabee	TX	TXS	98,200	1,500	75	UNK	114	-12	4	11	0	1	NR	ST
Tyler	FL	FLS	900	0	NR	UNK	20	-21	0	7	0	0	NR	ST
Willow Pond	FL	FLS	861	0	80	UNK	5	-3	0	4	0	0	NR	ST
* Grassy Island	FL	FLS	350	---	50	5/8	1	---	0	1	0	0	2K	ST
Myakka Cut	FL	FLS	300	0	50	UNK	1	1	0	1	0	0	NR	ST

Southern California Area (PL 1)

New fires: 0

New large fires: 0

Uncontained large fires: 0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Apache	CA	BDF	784	0	100	---	328	-407	8	1	4	0	2.65M	FS

BDF - San Bernardino NF

Predictive Services Discussion: The Southwest will a chance of thunderstorms today over portions of eastern Arizona and New Mexico along with gusty winds over southeast Arizona. Southern California will see onshore flow today with mild temperatures and moderate humidity along with a slight chance of thunderstorms over the mountains. Much of the Southeast will have low humidity today, especially over Florida and Georgia.

[Link](#) to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

TOPIC OF CHOICE

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIREs					5	2	7
	ACRES					8	0	8
Southern California	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIREs		1			3	2	6
	ACRES		0			1	3	4
Rocky Mountain	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIREs					10		10
	ACRES					29		29
Southern Area	FIREs					17	3	20
	ACRES					446	121	567
TOTAL	FIREs	0	1	0	0	35	7	43
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	484	124	608

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIREs		1			33		34
Alaska	ACRES		206			132		338
	FIREs	18	6	4		30	13	71
Northwest	ACRES	135	0	1,398		162	4	1,699
	FIREs		2		1	64	38	105
Northern California	ACRES		1		0	3,247	27	3,275
	FIREs	6	21	2		579	47	655
Southern California	ACRES	0	87	0		1,441	746	2,274
	FIREs	248	1	6		35	30	320
Northern Rockies	ACRES	5,884	64	3,637		6,719	272	16,576
	FIREs	3	7	1	3	13	1	28
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	266	38	492	5	4,035	2	4,838
	FIREs	2	17		5	12	3	39
Western Great Basin	ACRES	3	18		1	1,040	0	1,062
	FIREs	177	50	3	28	273	123	654
Southwest	ACRES	2,049	13,490	24	526	208,999	21,612	246,700
	FIREs	92	6	17	1	146	10	272
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	719	302	1,921	0	57,852	3	60,797
	FIREs	147		2	7	4,552	106	4,814
Eastern Area	ACRES	373		1	204	33,552	482	34,612
	FIREs	776		148	20	12,275	262	13,481
Southern Area	ACRES	51,254		11,442	409	875,194	18,757	957,056
	FIREs	1,469	111	183	65	18,012	633	20,473
TOTAL	ACRES	60,683	14,206	18,915	1,145	1,192,373	41,905	1,329,227

Ten Year Average Fires	25,892
Ten Year Average Acres	753,353

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES					2	2	
	ACRES					60	60	
Northern California	FIRES					0	0	
	ACRES					29	29	
Southern California	FIRES					0	0	
	ACRES					0	0	
Northern Rockies	FIRES					0	0	
	ACRES					0	0	
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					0	0	
	ACRES					0	0	
Western Great Basin	FIRES					0	0	
	ACRES					0	0	
Southwest	FIRES					0	0	
	ACRES					0	0	
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					0	0	
	ACRES					0	0	
Eastern Area	FIRES			2		1	2	5
	ACRES			138		44	0	182
Southern Area	FIRES				1		1	2
	ACRES				1,000		4,000	5,000
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	2	1	1	5	9
	ACRES	0	0	138	1,000	44	4,089	5,271

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs	5	22	2			62	91
	ACRES	554	2,533	1,600			9,253	13,940
Northern California	FIREs	25	14	9	4		83	135
	ACRES	415	113	14,108	6		4,486	19,128
Southern California	FIREs		3	2	3		118	126
	ACRES		118	137	1,076		3,085	4,416
Northern Rockies	FIREs	2	14	17	4		64	101
	ACRES	100	2,165	5,061	219		6,455	14,000
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	2	15	5	3	6	21	52
	ACRES	170	2,016	346	487	778	2,437	6,234
Western Great Basin	FIREs		1	1	20		1	23
	ACRES		30	5	0		225	260
Southwest	FIREs	12	10	1	6		116	145
	ACRES	1,378	14,286	280	157		34,472	50,573
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	17	20	59	14	20	96	226
	ACRES	1,933	824	8,493	4,434	3,243	27,701	46,628
Eastern Area	FIREs	24		82	10	658	55	829
	ACRES	28,724		6,898	740	42,737	6,732	85,831
Southern Area	FIREs	24		88	64	303	813	1,292
	ACRES	14,821		49,318	49,336	183,413	829,168	1,126,056
TOTAL	FIREs	111	99	266	128	987	1,429	3,020
	ACRES	48,095	22,085	86,246	56,455	230,171	924,014	1,367,066

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1						1
	ACRES	128						128
Eastern Area	FIRES		2					2
	ACRES		1					1
Southern Area	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						70	70
TOTAL	FIRES	1	0	2	0	0	1	4
	ACRES	128	0	1	0	0	70	199

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR-to-DATE	HECTARES YEAR-to-DATE
British Columbia	41	98	112	624
Yukon Territory	0	0	17	0
Alberta	28	0	100	87
Northwest Territory	0	0	0	0
Saskatchewan	17	227	23	929
Manitoba	4	225	17	1,806
Ontario	4	14	25	53
Quebec	11	0	21	54
Newfoundland	0	0	0	0
New Brunswick	13	15	13	15
Nova Scotia	0	0	0	0
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	5	1
Total	118	579	333	3,569

***** Table updated weekly. *****

***** National Interagency Coordination Center *****